And thereby make and ordain my wife, Nancy Swaim, executrix of this my last 
will and testament — and I request my brother John B. Swaim to assist my 
wife in the settlement of my estate. In witness whereof I, Peter M. Swaim, 
the testator, have hereunto set my hand and seal this 23rd day of July in 
the year of our Lord One Thousand Eight-Hundred and Fifty-Seven 1857. 

PETER M. SWAIM (Seal) 

Signed, sealed and published and declared by the above Peter M. Swaim as 
his last will and testament in the presence of us who have here unto 
subscribed our names as witnesses hereto in the presence of the said 
testator, and in the presence of each other this 23rd day of July 1857.